WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1983

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 124

(By Mr. Smith 4 Mr. Murensky)

Passed Quoust 17, 1983
In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 124

(By Mr. Smith and Mr. Murensky)

[Passed August 17, 1983: in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of the revenue sharing trust fund remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, to the Department of Employment Security, Account No. 9784-09, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The current financial statement for the revenue sharing trust fund, dated August 16, 1983, establishes the balance of such fund available for appropriation; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature believes that an initial, limited pilot program for providing incentive for employment by the private sector and subsidy in respect thereto will constitute a viable introduction and initiation of this activity; and

WHEREAS, A portion of the balance available for appropriation in the revenue sharing trust fund is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following designated account and line item thereto and with the same to read as follows:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 10a. Appropriation from Revenue Sharing Trust Fund
3	133—Revenue Sharing Trust Fund
4	Department of Employment Security
5	Acct. No. 9784-09
6	1 Private Sector Employment Subsidy—
7	2 Limited Pilot Program \$100,000
8	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
9	provide limited, initial funding for activation of incentives for
10	private sector employment as specified in Enrolled Senate
11	Bill No. 16, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session,
12	1983.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the The within ., 1983. day of

C-641

Governor

RECEIVED

Aug 27 9 34 M'83

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

SECY. OF STATE

KEOEIVED